

No. 11-1085

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER SEC COMMISSIONERS
AND OFFICIALS AND LAW AND FINANCE
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP

Counsel of Record

JOSHUA D. YOUNT

FRANK M. DICKERSON

Mayer Brown LLP

71 South Wacker Drive

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 782-0600

tbishop@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS MUST DEMONSTRATE MATERIALITY BY SHOWING PRICE IMPACT BEFORE A CLASS MAY BE CERTIFIED IN A SECTION 10(b) SUIT FOR DAMAGES.....	7
A. <i>Basic</i> Establishes That The Presumption Of Reliance Applies Only When It Is Shown That Material Information Is Incorporated Into The Price Of A Stock.....	7
B. A Class May Not Be Certified Under Rule 23 Unless Plaintiffs Establish That A Material Misrepresentation Affected The Price Of The Stock.	13
C. Requiring Proof of Materiality At The Class Certification Stage of Private Damages Actions Furthers Investor Protection and Economic Efficiency.....	17
D. Nothing In This Court’s Ruling In <i>Halliburton</i> Relieves Section 10(b) Plaintiffs Of The Burden To Establish Materiality At The Class Certification Stage.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. TO OBTAIN CLASS CERTIFICATION, SECTION 10(b) PLAINTIFFS MUST ESTABLISH MATERIALITY BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	9
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	15, 17
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	14, 18
<i>Cholakyan v. Mercedes-Benz, USA, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1066755 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2012)	25
<i>Constar Int’l Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 585 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Deposit Guarantee Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	14
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Earl v. Nielsen Media Research, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	17
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	22, 23
<i>Hawn v. Executive Jet Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig., In re,</i> 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig., In re,</i> 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative</i> <i>Traders,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	6, 17
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	12, 20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit,</i> 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	15
<i>Oran v. Stafford,</i> 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9, 10
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance</i> <i>Telecom, Inc.,</i> 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,</i> 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	16
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rohrer, Inc., In re,</i> 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green,</i> 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	17
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.,</i> 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	15
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.,</i> 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-</i> <i>Atlanta, Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	6, 9, 17
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension</i> <i>Fund v. Bombardier Inc.,</i> 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,</i> 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	22, 23, 25
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 78ff.....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 7246.....	19
SEC R. 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	15, 17, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	4, 13, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 STAN. L. REV. 497 (1991).....	16
Barbara Black, <i>Fraud on the Market: A Criticism of Dispensing with Reliance Requirements in Certain Open Market Transactions</i> , 62 N.C. L. REV. 435 (1984).....	7
Frederick C. Dunbar & Dana Heller, <i>Fraud on the Market Meets Behavioral Finance</i> , 31 DEL. J. CORP. L. 455 (2006).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Allen Ferrell & Atanu Saha, <i>The Loss Causation Requirement for Rule 10b-5 Causes of Action: The Implications of Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 63 BUS. LAW. 163 (2007).....	10
HENRY J. FRIENDLY, FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW (1973)	15
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Why Disimply?</i> , 108 HARV. L. REV. 727 (1995)	16
INTERIM REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL MARKETS REGULATION (2006)	18
David S. Ruder, <i>Civil Liability Under Rule 10b-5: Judicial Revision Of Legislative Intent?</i> , 57 NW. U.L. REV. 627 (1962)	17
Stanford Law School and Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings, 2011 Year in Review</i> , http://securities.stanford.edu	14
THOMAS E. WILLGING, ET AL., EMPIRICAL STUDY OF CLASS ACTIONS IN FOUR FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS: FINAL REPORT TO THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON CIVIL RULES (Federal Judicial Center 1996).....	15
